GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1586

ANSWERED ON:04.03.2015

SWACHH BHARAT MISSION

Adsul Shri Anandrao ;Ajmal Shri Sirajuddin;Jena Shri Rabindra Kumar;K. Shri Parasuraman;Kateel Shri Nalin Kumar;Lekhi Smt.
Meenakashi;Meghwal Shri Arjun Ram ;Sharma Shri Ram Swaroop;Shrirang Shri Chandu Barne;Yadav Shri Dharmendra

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the success of the implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) dependents on Municipal Bodies, Gram Panchayats and State/UT Governments;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the action taken/being taken by the Union Government to involve/empower Municipal Bodies, Gram Panchayats, State/ UT Governments in the Mission;

(c) the estimated funds required for the Mission including contribution of the Centre and the private sector along with the funding pattern between the Centre and the States and the funds allocated/utilised since inception of the Mission, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has obtained the views of experts, States and NGOs etc. before finalizing the Mission and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the Government has received any assistance from corporate houses/private players and foreign countries/foreign agencies for the Mission and if so, the details thereof including the mechanism put in place for monitoring of the Mission?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO)
(a): Yes, Madam.

(b): In case of Urban component of Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), the Mission Guidelines have been formulated with clear empowerment of the Urban Local Bodies and respective States/UTs. The details are given at Annexure-l. Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), the Gram Panchayats also have a pivotal role in the implementation of the programme. They shall be involved in the IEC activities, the monitoring and activities concerning the sustainability of the programme.

(c): There are 6 components of Swachh Bharat Mission. The funding pattern between the Centre and States is given at Annexure-Il.
The estimated funds required for the mission are based on sanitation figures from Census 2011. The funds allocated/utilised since inception of the Mission (State/UT wise) are at Annexure-lIl.

(d): The draft Guidelines for Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) were put on MoUD website for comments in September, 2014. SBM Guidelines were finalised based on consultation with public review in December, 2015. Further, the States were also consulted before finalising the guidelines.

(e): Swachh Bharat Kosh (SBK) has been set up to attract Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds from Corporate Sector and contribution from individuals. The Kosh is governed by a Governing Council chaired by the Department of Expenditure. So far Rs.
68.22 Crore have been received in the Kosh, out of which Rs. 56.22 Crore have been already disbursed for repair/ re-construction of dysfunctional toilets in Government School in various States. So far, no contribution has been received from foreign countries/ agencies. Details of major contribution from private and public sector are at Annexure-IV.

The Higher Mission Monitoring apparatus for SBM is at Annexure-V.
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